Ms. Betty McCauley, Commission Secretary
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

180 East Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215

RE: Level 3 Telecom of Ohio, LLC
P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 15-Access
Case No. 17-1267-TP-ATA

Dear Ms. McCauley:

June 21, 2017
Via Web Filing

Enclosed for filing, per Staff’s email of June 16, 2017, are the approved final access tariff revision pages
under Case No. 17-1267-TP-ATA with an effective date of June 16, 2017. The following tariff pages are

included with this filing:

7" Revised Page 1

1% Revised Page 26
2" Revised Page 45.1
3" Revised Page 55
3" Revised Page 58

Updates Check Sheet

Revises Company telephone number and customer link

Updates link to Company’s interstate tariff
Updates Direct Trunked Transport Text
Updates Direct Trunked Transport Text

Any guestions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3002 or

via email to cwightman@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,
/s/Connie Wightman

Connie Wightman

Consultant to Level 3 Telecom of Ohio, LLC

CcC: Diane Peters, Level 3 Telecom
file: Level 3 Telecom - Ohio - Access

tms: OHal701a

Enclosures

CW/bc

151 Southhall Lane, Suite 450 — Maitland, FL 32751

P.O. Drawer 200 — Winter Park, FL 32790-0200 — Telephone: 407-740-8575 — Facsimile: 407-740-0613

www.iminc.com



Level 3 Telecom of Ohio, LLC

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 15 - Access
7" Revised Page 1

Cancels 6™ Revised Page 1

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective
pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are
currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE
Title
1

O ~NO O~ WN

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

REVISION
1* Revised
7" Revised
Original
1% Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original
1* Revised
Original
Original
1% Revised
Original
Original
1% Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1* Revised
Original

PAGE

28
* 29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

36.1
36.1.1
36.2
36.3

37

37.1

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

45.1

46
47
* 48
49

REVISION
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1* Revised
3" Revised
2" Revised
Original
1* Revised
1* Revised
1* Revised
1* Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
2" Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original

PAGE
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

REVISION
Original
Original
Original
Original
1% Revised
3" Revised
Original
1* Revised
3" Revised
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Issued: May 16, 2017

Case No. 17- 1267-TP-ATA
Issued by:

General Counsel, Regulatory Policy

1025 Eldorado Boulevard

Broomfield, CO 80021

Effective: June 16, 2017

OHal701a



Level 3 Telecom of Ohio, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 15 - Access

1* Revised Page 26
Cancels Original Page 26
SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

SECTION 2 - TERMS AND CONDITIONS, (CONT’D.)

2.10  Claims and Disputes

Objections to billed charges must be reported to the Company within 120 calendar days of the
date of the invoice associated with the disputed charges, or the invoice shall be deemed correct
and all rights to dispute such charges are waived. Claims must include all supporting
documentation and may be submitted online at http://mylevel3.com/ or by telephone at 1-877-
453-8353. The Company shall make adjustments to the Customer's invoice to the extent that
circumstances exist which reasonably indicate that such changes are appropriate.

2.10.1

2.10.2

2.10.3

2.10.4

2.10.5

If the dispute is resolved in favor of the Customer and the Customer has withheld the
disputed amount, no interest credits or penalties will apply.

If the dispute is resolved in favor of the Customer and the Customer has paid the disputed
amount, the Customer will receive an interest credit from the Company for the disputed
amount times a late factor as set forth in Section 2.9.

If the dispute is resolved in favor of the Company and the Customer has paid the disputed
amount on or before the payment due date, no interest credit or penalties will apply.

If the dispute is resolved in favor of the Company and the Customer has withheld the
disputed amount, the Customer must, within five (5) business days following written,
electronic or telephonic notice of the resolution, pay the disputed amount including the
late penalty as set forth in Section 2.9.

If the Customer and the Company are unable to resolve the dispute to their mutual
satisfaction, the Customer may file a complaint with the Public Utilities Commission of
Ohio in accordance with the Commission's rules of procedure, as found in 4901:1-7-28
O.A.C. The address of the Commission is as follows:

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

180 E. Broad Street

Columbus, Oh 43215-3793

(614) 466-3292

Issued: May 16, 2017 Effective: June 16, 2017
Case No. 17-1267-TP-ATA

Issued By:

General Counsel, Vice President, Regulatory Policy
1025 Eldorado Boulevard
Broomfield, CO 80021
OHal701a

(€)
(©)



Level 3 Telecom of Ohio, LLC

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 15 - Access
2" Revised Page 45.1
Cancels 1* Revised Page 45.1
SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

3.1

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT’D.)

General, (Cont’d.)

3.1.4 Application of Access Charges to Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic

A.

Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic identified in accordance with this tariff section will be
billed at rates equal to the Company’s applicable Interstate Switched Access
Tariff rates. Current and pending interstate access rates for the Company located
at https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=765. Intrastate
originating Toll VoIP-PSTN usage that falls within the exclusion period
described in 2.17.3 will be billed at rates specified in Section 4.1 of this tariff.

The Company shall assess and collect switched access rate elements under this
tariff for access services, regardless of whether the Company itself delivers such
traffic to the called party’s premises or delivers the call to the called party’s
premises via contractual or other arrangements with an affiliated or unaffiliated
provider of VoIP service that does not itself seek to collect switched access
charges for the same traffic. The Company will not charge for functions not
performed by the Company, its affiliated or unaffiliated provider of VolP
service. For purposes of this provision, functions provided by the Company as
part of transmitting telecommunications between designated points using, in
whole or in part, technology other than TDM transmission in a manner that is
comparable to a service offered by a local exchange carrier constitutes the
functional equivalent of carrier access service.

Issued: May 16, 2017

Effective: June 16, 2017

Case No. 17-1267-TP-ATA

Issued By:

General Counsel, Regulatory Policy

1025 Eldorado Boulevard
Broomfield, CO 80021

OHal701a

(M

(©)


https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=765

Level 3 Telecom of Ohio, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 15 - Access (M
3" Revised Page 55
Cancels 2™ Revised Page 55
SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT’D.)
4.1 Switched Access Service, (Cont’d.)

4.1.1 Cincinnati Rates and Charges, (Cont’d.)

D. Direct Connect Charges:
Entrance Facility Monthly Recurring Charge
2-wire See FCC Tariff No. 1
A-wire See FCC Tariff No. 1
per DS1 See FCC Tariff No. 1
per DS3 See FCC Tariff No. 1

E. Switched Access Rate Elements

Access Rate Per Minute of Use

Rate Element

Carrier Common Line (Originating) $0.0000000

Carrier Common Line (Terminating) $0.0000000

Local Switching (Originating) $0.0048305*

Local Switching (Terminating) See FCC Tariff No. 1
F. Tandem Switching and Transport Elements

Access Rate Per Minute of Use

Originating Terminating
Transport
Termination (each), per minute $0.000600 See FCC Tariff No. 1
Facility, per minute per mile $0.001170 (@ 10 miles) See FCC Tariff No. 1
Interconnection Charge $0.000000 See FCC Tariff No. 1
Tandem Switching, per minute $0.002241** See FCC Tariff No. 1

*Consists of Local Switching and Shared Trunk Port
**Consists of Tandem Switching and Tandem Multiplexing

G. Direct-Trunked Transport

Provided on an Individual Basis (€)
|
©
Issued: May 16, 2017 Effective: June 16, 2017
Case No. 17-1267-TP-ATA
Issued By: General Counsel, Regulatory Policy

1025 Eldorado Boulevard
Broomfield, CO 80021
OHal701a



Level 3 Telecom of Ohio, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 15 - Access (M
3" Revised Page 58
Cancels 2" Revised Page 58
SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT’D.)
4.1 Switched Access Service, (Cont’d.)

412 Columbus and Dayton, (Cont’d.)

D. Direct Connect Charges:
Entrance Facility Monthly Recurring Charge
2-wire See FCC Tariff No. 1
4-wire See FCC Tariff No. 1
per DS1 See FCC Tariff No. 1
per DS3 See FCC Tariff No. 1

E. Switched Access Rate Elements

Access Rate Per Minute of Use

Rate Element

Carrier Common Line (Originating) See FCC Tariff No. 1

Carrier Common Line (Terminating) See FCC Tariff No. 1

Local Switching (Originating) See FCC Tariff No. 1

Local Switching (Terminating) See FCC Tariff No. 1
F. Tandem Switching and Transport Elements

Access Rate Per Minute of Use
(Originating and Terminating)

Transport
Termination (each), per minute See FCC Tariff No. 1
Facility, per minute per mile (@
10 miles - Columbus) See FCC Tariff No. 1
Facility, per minute per mile (@
10 miles - Dayton) See FCC Tariff No. 1
Interconnection Charge See FCC Tariff No. 1
Tandem Switching, per minute See FCC Tariff No. 1
G. Direct-Trunked Transport (©
|
Provided on an Individual Case Basis. ©
Issued: May 16, 2017 Effective: June 16, 2017
Case No. 17-1267-TP-ATA
Issued By: General Counsel, Regulatory Policy

1025 Eldorado Boulevard
Broomfield, CO 80021
OHal701a



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

6/21/2017 9:19:19 AM

Case No(s). 17-1267-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff Filing of approved access revision pages with transmittal per Staff request of
June 16, 2017. electronically filed by Mrs. Barbara E. del Castillo on behalf of Level 3 Telecom
of Ohio, LLC



	Create Date: June 21, 2017
	Today’s Date: June 21, 2017
	Process By: June 21, 2017
	Client Name: Level 3 Telecom of Ohio, LLC
	Acct #: 7451
	Requested By: Barbara Del Castillo
	Timeslips Description: oh compliance filing of approved access tariff pages



