

Ms. Betty McCauley, Commission Secretary Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215

RE: Level 3 Telecom of Ohio, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 15-Access Case No. 17-1267-TP-ATA

Dear Ms. McCauley:

Enclosed for filing, per Staff's email of June 16, 2017, are the approved final access tariff revision pages under Case No. 17-1267-TP-ATA with an effective date of June 16, 2017. The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

7th Revised Page 1 Updates Check Sheet

1st Revised Page 26 Revises Company telephone number and customer link

2nd Revised Page 45.1Updates link to Company's interstate tariff3rd Revised Page 55Updates Direct Trunked Transport Text3rd Revised Page 58Updates Direct Trunked Transport Text

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3002 or via email to cwightman@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/Connie Wightman

Connie Wightman Consultant to Level 3 Telecom of Ohio, LLC

cc: Diane Peters, Level 3 Telecom file: Level 3 Telecom - Ohio - Access

tms: OHa1701a

Enclosures

CW/bc

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION
Title	1st Revised		28	Original		50	Original
1	7 th Revised	*	29	Original		51	Original
2	Original		30	Original		52	Original
3	1 st Revised		31	Original		53	Original
4	Original		32	Original		54	1 st Revised
5	Original		33	Original		55	3 rd Revised
6	Original		34	Original		56	Original
7	Original		35	1 st Revised		57	1 st Revised
8	1 st Revised		36	3 rd Revised		58	3 rd Revised
9	Original		36.1	2 nd Revised		59	Original
10	Original		36.1.1	Original		60	Original
11	1 st Revised		36.2	1 st Revised		61	Original
12	Original		36.3	1st Revised		62	Original
13	Original		37	1 st Revised		63	Original
14	1 st Revised		37.1	1st Revised		64	Original
15	Original		38	Original		65	Original
16	Original		39	Original			C
17	Original		40	Original			
18	Original		41	Original			
19	Original		42	Original			
20	Original		43	Original			
21	Original		44	Original			
22	Original		45	Original			
23	Original		45.1	2 nd Revised	*		
24	Original		46	Original			
25	Original		47	Original			
26	1 st Revised	*	48	Original			
27	Original		49	Original			
* indicates these mass included with this filing							

^{* -} indicates those pages included with this filing

Issued: May 16, 2017 Effective: June 16, 2017

Case No. 17- 1267-TP-ATA

Issued by: General Counsel, Regulatory Policy

SECTION 2 - TERMS AND CONDITIONS, (CONT'D.)

2.10 Claims and Disputes

Objections to billed charges must be reported to the Company within 120 calendar days of the date of the invoice associated with the disputed charges, or the invoice shall be deemed correct and all rights to dispute such charges are waived. Claims must include all supporting documentation and may be submitted online at http://mylevel3.com/ or by telephone at 1-877-453-8353. The Company shall make adjustments to the Customer's invoice to the extent that circumstances exist which reasonably indicate that such changes are appropriate.

- (C) (C)
- 2.10.1 If the dispute is resolved in favor of the Customer and the Customer has withheld the disputed amount, no interest credits or penalties will apply.
- 2.10.2 If the dispute is resolved in favor of the Customer and the Customer has paid the disputed amount, the Customer will receive an interest credit from the Company for the disputed amount times a late factor as set forth in Section 2.9.
- 2.10.3 If the dispute is resolved in favor of the Company and the Customer has paid the disputed amount on or before the payment due date, no interest credit or penalties will apply.
- 2.10.4 If the dispute is resolved in favor of the Company and the Customer has withheld the disputed amount, the Customer must, within five (5) business days following written, electronic or telephonic notice of the resolution, pay the disputed amount including the late penalty as set forth in Section 2.9.
- 2.10.5 If the Customer and the Company are unable to resolve the dispute to their mutual satisfaction, the Customer may file a complaint with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in accordance with the Commission's rules of procedure, as found in 4901:1-7-28 O.A.C. The address of the Commission is as follows:

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 E. Broad Street Columbus, Oh 43215-3793 (614) 466-3292

Issued: May 16, 2017 Case No. 17-1267-TP-ATA

Issued By: General Counsel, Vice President, Regulatory Policy

1025 Eldorado Boulevard Broomfield, CO 80021 Effective: June 16, 2017

(T)

(C)

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

- 3.1 General, (Cont'd.)
 - 3.1.4 Application of Access Charges to Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic
 - A. Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic identified in accordance with this tariff section will be billed at rates equal to the Company's applicable Interstate Switched Access Tariff rates. Current and pending interstate access rates for the Company located at https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=765. Intrastate originating Toll VoIP-PSTN usage that falls within the exclusion period described in 2.17.3 will be billed at rates specified in Section 4.1 of this tariff.
 - B. The Company shall assess and collect switched access rate elements under this tariff for access services, regardless of whether the Company itself delivers such traffic to the called party's premises or delivers the call to the called party's premises via contractual or other arrangements with an affiliated or unaffiliated provider of VoIP service that does not itself seek to collect switched access charges for the same traffic. The Company will not charge for functions not performed by the Company, its affiliated or unaffiliated provider of VoIP service. For purposes of this provision, functions provided by the Company as part of transmitting telecommunications between designated points using, in whole or in part, technology other than TDM transmission in a manner that is comparable to a service offered by a local exchange carrier constitutes the functional equivalent of carrier access service.

Issued: May 16, 2017 Effective: June 16, 2017

Case No. 17-1267-TP-ATA

Issued By: General Counsel, Regulatory Policy

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

- 4.1 Switched Access Service, (Cont'd.)
 - 4.1.1 Cincinnati Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)
 - D. Direct Connect Charges:

Entrance Facility	Monthly Recurring Charge
2-wire	See FCC Tariff No. 1
4-wire	See FCC Tariff No. 1
per DS1	See FCC Tariff No. 1
per DS3	See FCC Tariff No. 1

E. Switched Access Rate Elements

Access Rate Per Minute of Use

Rate Element

Carrier Common Line (Originating) \$0.0000000 Carrier Common Line (Terminating) \$0.0000000 Local Switching (Originating) \$0.0048305* Local Switching (Terminating) See FCC Tariff No. 1

F. Tandem Switching and Transport Elements

	Access Rate Per Minute of Use			
	Originating	Terminating		
<u>Transport</u>		· ·		
Termination (each), per minute	\$0.000600	See FCC Tariff No. 1		
Facility, per minute per mile	\$0.001170 (@ 10 miles)	See FCC Tariff No. 1		
Interconnection Charge	\$0.000000	See FCC Tariff No. 1		
Tandem Switching, per minute	\$0.002241**	See FCC Tariff No. 1		

*Consists of Local Switching and Shared Trunk Port **Consists of Tandem Switching and Tandem Multiplexing

G. Direct-Trunked Transport

Provided on an Individual Basis

(C) | (C)

Issued: May 16, 2017 Effective: June 16, 2017

Case No. 17-1267-TP-ATA

Issued By: General Counsel, Regulatory Policy

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES, (CONT'D.)

- 4.1 Switched Access Service, (Cont'd.)
 - 4.1.2 Columbus and Dayton, (Cont'd.)
 - D. Direct Connect Charges:

Entrance Facility	Monthly Recurring Charge
2-wire	See FCC Tariff No. 1
4-wire	See FCC Tariff No. 1
per DS1	See FCC Tariff No. 1
per DS3	See FCC Tariff No. 1

E. Switched Access Rate Elements

Access Rate Per Minute of Use

Rate Element

Carrier Common Line (Originating)

Carrier Common Line (Terminating)

Local Switching (Originating)

Local Switching (Terminating)

See FCC Tariff No. 1

F. Tandem Switching and Transport Elements

Access Rate Per Minute of Use (Originating and Terminating)

Transport

Termination (each), per minute
Facility, per minute per mile (@
10 miles - Columbus)
Facility, per minute per mile (@
10 miles - Deuten)

See FCC Tariff No. 1
Facility, per minute per mile (@

See FCC Tariff No. 1

10 miles - Dayton) See FCC Tariff No. 1 Interconnection Charge See FCC Tariff No. 1

Tandem Switching, per minute See FCC Tariff No. 1

G. Direct-Trunked Transport

(C)

Provided on an Individual Case Basis.

(C)

Issued: May 16, 2017 Effective: June 16, 2017

Case No. 17-1267-TP-ATA

Issued By: General Counsel, Regulatory Policy

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

6/21/2017 9:19:19 AM

in

Case No(s). 17-1267-TP-ATA

Summary: Tariff Filing of approved access revision pages with transmittal per Staff request of June 16, 2017. electronically filed by Mrs. Barbara E. del Castillo on behalf of Level 3 Telecom of Ohio, LLC